
 
 

 

1 
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 13 MAY 2020, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: SKYPE MEETING - ONLINE 
 

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000 
023 8028 5588 - ask for Karen Wardle 
email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk no later than 12.00 noon on Monday, 
11 May 2020.  This will allow the Council to provide public speakers with the 
necessary joining instructions for the Skype Meeting.  The Council will accept a 
written copy of a statement from registered speakers who do not wish to join a Skype 
Meeting, or are unable to.  The statement will be read out at the meeting and should 
not exceed three minutes. 

 
Claire Upton-Brown 
Chief Planning Officer 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 12 February and 11 March 2020 as 
correct records. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk
http://www.newforest.gov.uk/


 
 

 
2 

 

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   1 The Bungalows, High Street, Damerham (Application 20/10106)  
(Pages 5 - 10) 

  Single storey rear extensions, front porch, bay window 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (b)   Marshlands, The Marsh, Breamore (Application 19/10246) (Pages 11 - 16) 

  Two-storey rear extension 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 (c)   Land of 86 Whitsbury Road, Fordingbridge (Application 19/11189)  
(Pages 17 - 26) 

  Demolition of existing outbuildings; proposed plot separation to erect an 
additional dwelling with associated parking and upgraded access 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

4.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
Please note that all planning applications give due consideration to the following 
matters: 
 
Human Rights 
In coming to this recommendation, consideration has been given to the rights set out in 
Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (Right 
to peaceful enjoyment of possessions) of the European Convention on Human Rights. 
 

Equality 
The Equality Act 2010 provides protection from discrimination in respect of certain 
protected characteristics, namely: age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or beliefs and sex and sexual orientation. It places the Council 
under a legal duty to have due regard to the advancement of equality in the exercise of 
its powers including planning powers. The Committee must be mindful of this duty inter 
alia when determining all planning applications. In particular the Committee must pay 
due regard to the need to: 
 

(1) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under the Act; 

(2) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 

(3) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 



 
 

 
3 

 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL – VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

Background 

This meeting is being held virtually with all participants accessing via Skype for Business. 

A live stream will be available on YouTube to allow the press and public to view meetings in real time 

and can also be found at the relevant meeting page on the Council’s website. 

Principles for all meetings 

The Chairman will read out Ground Rules at the start of the meeting for the benefit of all participants.  

All normal procedures for meetings apply as far as practicable, as the new Government Regulations 

do not amend any of the Council’s existing Standing Orders. 

The Ground Rules for all virtual meetings will include, but are not limited to, the following:- 

 All participants are reminded that virtual public meetings are being broadcast live on YouTube 

and will be available for repeated viewing.  Please be mindful of your camera and microphone 

setup and the images and sounds that will be broadcast on public record. 

 All participants are asked to mute their microphones when not speaking to reduce feedback 

and background noise. Please only unmute your microphone and speak when invited to do so 

by the Chairman. 

 Councillors in attendance that have not indicated their wish to speak in advance of the 

meeting can make a request to speak during the meeting by typing “RTS” (Request to Speak) 

in the Skype chat facility.  Requests will be managed by the Chairman with support from 

Democratic Services.  The Skype chat facility should not be used for any other purpose. 

 All participants should note that the chat facility can be viewed by all those in attendance. 

 All participants are asked to refer to the report number and page number within the agenda 

and reports pack so that there is a clear understanding of what is being discussed at all times. 

Voting 

When voting is required on a particular item, each councillor on the committee will be called to vote in 

turn by name, expressing their vote verbally.  The outcome will be announced to the meeting.  A 

recorded vote will not be reflected in the minutes of the meeting unless this is requested in 

accordance with the Council’s Standing Orders. 

By casting their vote, councillors do so in the acknowledgement that they were present for the 

duration of the item in question. 

Technology 

If individuals experience technical issues, the meeting will continue providing that it is quorate and it is 

still practical to do so.  The Chairman will adjourn the meeting if technical issues cause the meeting to 

be inquorate, the live stream technology fails, or continuing is not practical. 

Public Participation 

Contact details to register to speak in accordance with the Council’s Public Participation Procedures 

are on the front page of this agenda. 

In order to speak at a virtual meeting, you must have the facility to join a Skype for Business Meeting.  

Joining instructions will be sent to registered speakers in advance of the meeting. 

The Council will accept a written copy of a statement from registered speakers that do not wish to join 

a Skype Meeting, or are unable to.  The statement will be read out at the meeting and should not 

exceed three minutes.  Please use the contact details on the agenda front sheet for further 

information. 



 
 

 
4 

 

 
 

To: Councillors: Councillors: 
 

 Christine Ward (Chairman) 
Christine Hopkins (Vice-
Chairman) 
Ann Bellows 
Sue Bennison 
Hilary Brand 
Rebecca Clark 
Anne Corbridge 
Kate Crisell 
Arthur Davis 
Jan Duke 
 

Barry Dunning 
Allan Glass 
David Hawkins 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
Joe Reilly 
Tony Ring 
Ann Sevier 
Beverley Thorne 
Malcolm Wade 
 

 
  

 



Planning Committee 13 May 2020 Item 3 a

Application Number: 20/10106 Full Planning Permission

Site: 1 THE BUNGALOWS, HIGH STREET, DAMERHAM SP6 3ET

Development: Single storey rear extensions, front porch, bay window.

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Matcham

Agent: Favonius Architects

Target Date: 01/04/2020

Case Officer: Kate Cattermole

Extension Date: 10/04/2020
______________________________________________________________
[...]
a

in

P
on

d

P
on

d

P
on

d

R
EC

TO
RY

LA
N

E

Path(um)FB

N
.B

. I
f p

rin
tin

g 
th

is
 p

la
n 

fro
m

 
th

e 
in

te
rn

et
, i

t w
ill 

no
t b

e 
to

 
sc

al
e.

1:
12

50

19
/1

02
46

M
ar

sh
la

nd
s

Te
l: 

 0
23

 8
02

8 
50

00
w

w
w

.n
ew

fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u

k

Sc
al

e

Th
e 

M
ar

sh
, 

Br
ea

m
or

e,
 S

P6
 2

EJ

C
la

ire
 U

pt
on

-B
ro

w
n

C
hi

ef
 P

la
nn

in
g 

O
ffi

ce
r 

Pl
an

ni
ng

N
ew

 F
or

es
t D

is
tri

ct
 C

ou
nc

il 
Ap

pl
et

re
e 

C
ou

rt
Ly

nd
hu

rs
t

SO
43

 7
PA

PL
A

N
N

IN
G

 
C

O
M

M
IT

TE
E

M
ay

20
20

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

20
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

16



Planning Committee 13 May 2020 Item 3 c

Application Number: 19/11189 Full Planning Permission

Site: LAND OF 86 WHITSBURY ROAD, FORDINGBRIDGE SP6 1LA

Development: Demolition of existing outbuildings; proposed plot separation to

erect an additional dwelling with associated parking and upgraded

access 

Applicant: Mrs Hughes

Agent: Studio MODA Ltd

Target Date: 26/11/2019

Case Officer: Jo Chambers

__________________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The following are considered to be the main issues to be taken into account when
determining this application. 

1) Principle of development;
2) Impact on streetscene/Local distinctiveness;
3) Impact on amenity of existing dwellings;
4) Highway safety and parking;
5) Impact on existing trees.

This matter is being considered by the Committee as a contrary view has been
expressed by Fordingbridge Town Council.

2 THE SITE

The site is located at the junction of Whitsbury Road and Pennys Lane. It currently
accommodates an extended 2-storey dwelling with associated detached garage.
An existing wall separates the dwelling from its drive/garage which can
accommodate several vehicles. The plot is largely screened from the public realm
by close 
[...]
 Coast
European Nature Conservation Sites in accordance with the New Forest
District Council Mitigation Strategy for European Sites Supplementary
Planning Document. The proposal would therefore be contrary to Policy
DM3 of the Local Plan Part 2 and emerging Policy 34 of the Local Plan
2016-2036 Part 1: Planning Strategy.

Further Information:
Jo Chambers
Telephone: 023 8028 5588

25



70

3

12

1

22

37

12

20

1

86

18

101

18

15
27

15

19

16

35

2

43

13

4

4

21

41

20

95

3

7

83

11

22

88

5

8

11

23

40

37

30

14

2

39

1

39

27

58

72

17

1

59
31

82

12a 10

G
ar

ag
e

6

97a

18to21

2

16
9

90

4

71

1

24

14

97

1

5

Ar
ea

Sw
ea

tfo
rd

s
W

at
er

M
ea

do
w

Pl
ay

P
on

d

O
R

C
H

AR
D

C
LO

SE

GARDENS

WHITSBURY ROAD

ST
 G

EO
R

G
ES

 C
R

ES
C

EN
T

QUEENS

ST
 G

EO
R

G
ES

R
O

AD

ALBION ROAD

FB

FB

FB
sFB

s

14to17

W
hi

ts
En

d

11
12

10

9
to

12
6

11 9

14

13
16

11

W
AV

ER
LE

Y
C

LO
SE

N
.B

. I
f p

rin
tin

g 
th

is
 p

la
n 

fro
m

 
th

e 
in

te
rn

et
, i

t w
ill 

no
t b

e 
to

 
sc

al
e.

1:
12

50

19
/1

11
89

La
nd

 o
f 8

6 
W

hi
ts

bu
ry

 R
oa

d

M
ay

 2
02

0

PL
AN

NI
NG

 C
O

M
M

IT
TE

E

Te
l: 

 0
23

 8
02

8 
50

00
w

w
w

.n
ew

fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u

k

Sc
al

e

Fo
rd

in
gb

rid
ge

 S
P6

 1
LA

C
la

ire
 U

pt
on

-B
ro

w
n

C
hi

ef
 P

la
nn

in
g 

O
ffi

ce
r

Pl
an

ni
ng

N
ew

 F
or

es
t D

is
tri

ct
 C

ou
nc

il
Ap

pl
et

re
e 

C
ou

rt
Ly

nd
hu

rs
t

SO
43

 7
PA

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

20
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

26


	Agenda
	3a 1 The Bungalows, High Street, Damerham (Application 20/10106)
	10106
	20 10106

	3b Marshlands, The Marsh, Breamore (Application 19/10246)
	10246
	19 10246

	3c Land of 86 Whitsbury Road, Fordingbridge (Application 19/11189)
	11189
	19 11189 (1)




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

13 MAY 2020 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 13 May 2020 
 

* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 
* Cllr Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Ann Bellows 
* Sue Bennison 
* Hilary Brand 
* Rebecca Clark 
* Anne Corbridge 
  Kate Crisell 
* Arthur Davis 
  Jan Duke 
* Barry Dunning 
 

* Allan Glass 
* David Hawkins 
  Maureen Holding 
* Mahmoud Kangarani 
  Joe Reilly 
  Tony Ring 
  Ann Sevier 
* Beverley Thorne 
* Malcolm Wade 
 

*Present   
   
Officers Attending: 
 
Stephen Belli, Dean Brunton, Andrew Kinghorn, Andy Rogers, Claire Upton-Brown, 
Karen Wardle and Matt Wisdom 
 
Apologies: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Crisell, Duke, Holding, Ring and 
Sevier. 
 

41   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 12 February and 11 March 2020 be 
agreed as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 

42   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr Bellows disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 20/10106 as she was 
related to the applicant.  Cllr Bellows did not participate or vote on the application 
but was present during the consideration of the item. 
  

43   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   1 The Bungalows, High Street, Damerham (Application 20/10106)  

  Details:  
 

Single storey rear extensions, front porch, bay window 
 
 



 
PC 13 MAY 2020 
 

 

 
2 

 

Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment:  
 
Cllr Bellows disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as she was related to the 
applicant.  Cllr Bellows did not participate or vote on the application but was 
present during the consideration of the item. 
 
Cllr Hopkins was not present for this item, due to a lost connection with the 
Skype meeting.   
 
Decision:   
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3a)  
 

 b   Marshlands, The Marsh, Breamore (Application 19/10246)  

  Details:   
 

Two-storey rear extension 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Stephen Woodward (Applicant) 
Richard Goodall (Planning Consultant) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
A statement was read out at the meeting on behalf of Cllr Peter Turner, 
Breamore Parish Council. 
 
Comment:  
 
The Case Officer reported an amendment to the report to replace the last 
two sentences of the final paragraph within the principle of development 
section (page 7 of the agenda pack).  This had been included in the update 
note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
A typographical error was also reported to the heading in section 10 of the 
report.  The Conservation Area should read Breamore, and not 
Fordingbridge. 
 
 
 



 
PC 13 MAY 2020 
 

 

 
3 

 

Cllr Dunning was not present for the duration of this item, due to a lost 
connection with the Skype meeting.  Cllr Dunning did not vote in respect of 
the application. 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse  
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3b) and update note. 
 

 c   Land of 86 Whitsbury Road, Fordingbridge (Application 19/11189)  

  Details: 
 
Demolition of existing outbuildings; proposed plot separation to erect an 
additional dwelling with associated parking and upgraded access 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mrs Hughes (Applicant) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
A statement was read out at the meeting on behalf of Mrs Le Page 
(Objector). 
 
Comment:  
 
The Case Officer clarified that the correct title for the Fordingbridge 
supplemental guidance was Fordingbridge Town Design Statement (FTDS), 
and therefore references within the report required amendment, this 
included an amendment to reason 1 for refusal.  An additional paragraph to 
section 11, habitat mitigation was also reported and an additional reason for 
refusal.  These had been included in the update note circulated prior to the 
meeting.   
 
Cllr Hopkins was not present for the duration of this item, due to a lost 
connection with the Skype meeting.  Cllr Hopkins did not vote in respect of 
the application. 
 
Decision: 
 
Refused 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3c) and update note. 
 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


